	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES BRUG ADMINISTRATION
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/30/2018-8/22/2018* FEI NUMBER
Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-087	3000500503
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David L. Cain, Operations Manager	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.	6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Allentown, PA 18106-9331	Outsourcing Facility

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

## DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

Separate or defined areas to prevent contamination or mix-ups are deficient regarding operations related to aseptic processing of drug products.

Specifically,

- a) The design of the facility and operations in the main cleanroom result in a cluttered ISO-7 room in which personnel must turn sideways and hold up their arms to pass each other, and which requires aseptic operators to routinely handle paper within the ISO-5 space. For example, in each of (b) (4) bays that comprise the main cleanroom, (b) (d) ISO-5 workbenches are reportedly concurrently in use to produce (b) (d) lifterent batches of iv bags containing (b) (4) ml, with each batch operation requiring a minimum of operation support carts stacked with starter iv bags and other components, and for the transfer of materials, which leaves (b) (4) aisles each approximately (b) (4) feet wide for up to (b) (4) operators (b) (4) pharmacists, and during monitoring periods, an environmental monitor (EM) and the EM cart to maneuver through the bay.
- b) Labeling operations occur in the cleanroom for which paper labels are applied to the finished iv bags produced on the Repeater Pump within the ISO-5 workbench. Additionally, printers located directly beneath the (b) (4)

  (b) (4) workbenches which require the operator to print and handle the paper batch record for each iv bag unit produced.
- c) The component iv bags staged for the next shift and/or next day's production is delivered into the cleanroom during operations and stored in the cleanroom.

OF THIS PAGE A	hongren Wu, Generic Drug User Fee mendments (GDUFA) ayle S Lawson, Investigator	Gayle S Laveson Investigator Gayle S Laveson - S Date Signed: 08-22-2016 16:26:08	8/22/2018
----------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------

		DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUN RUG ADMINISTRA		ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			RUG ADMINISTRA	DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION	10
US Customhous		Chestnut St		7/30/2018-8/22/2018*		*
Philadelphia,		/015/507 007	r	300959	0582	
(215)597-4390	Ext:4200 Fa	x: (215) 597-087	5	1 100 SAN		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			1		
David L. Cair	, Operations	Manager				
FIRM NAME	(55.6)	SE N	STREET ADDRES		2010 221 020000	
Central Admix	ture Pharmac	y Services,	6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100			
Inc.	'RY		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Allentown, PA	18106-9331		Outsour	cing Fac	ility	
an open area of the entrance. This are floor and runs in	ne warehouse, when a of the warehouse pools under the s	e used in the production is an uncontrol use has no drain, and staged carts of iv ba	led area located (b) (4) solut	ed adjacent ion drippin	to the cleanroom g from the wet iv	materials bags pools on the
are not establish	gned to prevent	t microbiological od.	contaminatio	n of drug	products purport	ing to be sterile
Specifically,						
cleanroom prod that the iv bags cart for (b) (4 i) the preparation	uction area doe are immersed f ). The proce n of the (b) (4	on and introductions not ensure the firm of less than (b) ass is inadequate in solution observed.	rm's establish (4) in a tot that:	hed (b) (ce (b) (4	4) dwell time i 4) solution ar	is achieved, in and placed on a
following the action ii) the iv bags w		(b) (4) .  n the (b) (4) soluti	ion for less tl	han (b) (	4) ; yet the fir	m's study for the
established (b	(4) dwell tir	ne.		(b) (4)		100
100000	(4)			0.1	ne test coupons t	to the
disinfectants at	(b) (4)	minutes.	11 (1121111),	exposed ii	ic iest coupons i	o the
iii) the firm's stu	ıdy,		(b) (4)			CAPS
Lehigh Valley.	PA Summary R	Report, concludes	10 00 00 00		(b) (4)	
	2070	ct to the CAPS cle		ronment	N	successful
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ng the study perio				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Amendments	, Generic Drug (GDUFA) son, Investiga			Geyle 3 Lewion Streetilgeor Gayle S. Lawson 5 Date Signed: 68-22-2018 10-21	DATE ISSUED 8/22/2018

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/30/2018-8/22/2018* PET NUMBER 3009590582			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  David L. Cain, Operations Manager				
FRMNAME Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.	STREET ADDRESS 6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100			
ciry, state, zip code, country Allentown, PA 18106-9331	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility			

particulate load on the iv bags has been performed to demonstrate the impact of the process on the surface and ports of the iv bags.

- iv) the firm determined that the (b) (4) solution is acceptable for (b) (4); however there is no monitoring of the (b) (4) solution during the (b) (4) to ensure the acceptability of the (b) (4) throughout the (b) (4), and there has been no assessment of the particulate load in the (b) (4) solution at the end of the (b) (4) period to ensure that the (b) (4) wiping will also adequately remove particulate matter.
- b) Operators producing iv bags using the Repeater Pump at the (b) (4) workbenches in Bays (b) (4) retrieve paper labels from the support cart in the ISO-7 area which are introduced into the ISO-5 workbench without changing or sanitizing their gloves, and then label the filled iv bag within the ISO-5 workbench. For example, on 8/03/18, aseptic operator producing Oxytocin (b) (4) units in Lactated Ringers 1000ml Lot 37-410385 at ISO-5 workbench in Bay (b) (4) retrieved labels after each (b) (4) units were finished and placed the labels on the units without sanitizing hands or changing gloves.
- c) Sterile connection manipulations made by operators working in the ISO-5 workbenches using (b) (4)

  (b) (4) were observed to use twist and push motions with both hands while hanging new components and sterile connecting and disconnecting the iv bag, blocking the first pass air with the upper hand. For example, on 8/08/18, aseptic operator producing Trophamine 3% Lot 37-411610 at ISO-5 workbench in Bay blocked HEPA-filtered fist air by placing the hand and twisting above the empty finished product iv bag while connecting it.
- d) Sterile connection manipulations made by operators working in the ISO-5 workbenches using Repeater Pumps were observed to inject the active ingredient into iv bags while the bags were stacked on the workbench, and not lifting the iv bag thereby blocking first pass air. For example, on

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zhongren Wu, Generic Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, Inves		Gleyfe S Lewson Investigator Signed By: Cayle S, Lawson -S Date Signed: 06-22-2018 10:26 00 X	DATE ISSUED 8/22/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	NS	PAGE 3 of 9 PAGES

	DEPARTM	MENT OF HEALT FOOD AND DRUG			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			ADMINISTRATIC	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	se Rm900 200 Chestn	ut St	1	7/30/2018-8/22/2018* FEI NUMBER	
Philadelphia,	Ext:4200 Fax:(215)	1597-0875		3009590582	
1 02 07					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		200			
FIRM NAME	n, Operations Manage	er	STREET ADDRESS		
CONTROL CONTROL	kture Pharmacy Serv	ices,		vdrift Rd Ste 100	
Inc.	TRY		TYPE ESTABLISHMEN	NT INSPECTED	
Allentown, PA				ng Facility	
9/02/19 ******		- + : -(b) (4)		-d D: 100011	-1 27 410295 -1
20 .00	operator producing Ox	7		_	
ISO-5 workbend	ch (*)(4in Bay(*)(4 blocked H	IEPA-filtered	l first air wh	tile injecting the iv ba	ags.
e) the procedure	es, such as SOP-CAPS-	4000062: Co	mpounding	Room and ISO Class	s 5 Certification
Specifications, a	are deficient in that in se	ections 9.11.	1 and 9.11.2	states that the air in	the ISO-5
workbenches in			(b) (4)		and is
-		(b) (4)	(-)(-)		; however the
air nattarns obse	erved in smoke studies (		019 Inly 2	019) raygalad that the	
an patients obse		(2010, June 2			
	(b) (4)			ere the airflow breaks	
The second car consists and the	the critical manipulatio				(b) (4) to
(b)	(4) hits the	workbench s	surface. Ad	lditionally, the Smoke	e Study Summary
Reports do not a	accurately describe the	airflow patter	ns observed	in the smoke study	videos and an
accurate descrip	otion of the airflow patte	erns has repo	rtedly not b	een provided to the a	septic operators.
Francisco Franci					
OBSERVATION 3					
Aseptic process	ing areas are deficient r	egarding the	system for	monitoring environm	ental conditions.
996 "74.7					
Specifically, Environmental Monitoring is not adequate to assure the appropriate cleanroom conditions are met					
during operations	i.				
a) Sampling is no	ot conducted to be represe	ntative of cond	ditions in the	cleanroom and aseptic	(b) (4) processing
(b) (4) Suite	).			8	
i) EM is conducte	ed only during the	(b) (4)	in a clea	nroom that is producing	g drug products on
(b) (4) shifts in a fa		(b) (4)			5 6 F
ii) Viable particu	lates monitoring of the IS	O-5 workbeno	has is not als	ways sampled (b) (	(4) of the critical
	ne per written procedure,				
	iable air bioburden sampl				
viable air bioburo	den samples collected in E	Bay on 8/03/	18 (Repeater	Pump operations), the	
	3703	-	82 53	727 6 305	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	7 5		i.	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Zhongren Wu, Gener	STATE OF THE PARTY	er Fee	Gavie S Lawson	8/22/2018
OF THIS PAGE	Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, In			Investigator Signed By: Gayle S. L. Date Signed: 06-22-2	.awson -S 010 10:26 06
I				X	
<b>-</b>					

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DRUG ADMINISTRATION  DATE(S) OF II		
	se Rm900 200 Chestnut St	7/30/2 FEI NUMBER	2018-8/22/2018*	
Philadelphia (215)597-439	0 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-08	20005	90582	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	n, Operations Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	_ ; _ ; _ ; _ ;	
A Charles of the Control of the Cont	xture Pharmacy Services,	6580 Snowdrift	Rd Ste 100	
Inc.	ITRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Allentown, P	A 18106-9331	Outsourcing Fac	cility	
5 workbench. The cover is dry priorities of the cover is dry priorities. Non-viable priorities (6.4.4) par (b) (4) at the site; however for probe was placed (b) (4) and needle iv) Non-viable pris not always per (b) (4) samples not retained after approximately (samples.	te holder and plate cover, are sprayer operator wipes the cover with a creat to the start of sampling.  articulates monitoring of the ISO-5 one per written procedure, SOP-CAI ticulate matter counts will be taken workspace and samples will be taken workspace and samples will be taken non-viable particulate air samples diapproximately (b) (4) e punctures occur (b) (4) of articulates monitoring of the ISO-5 formed while operator is performing are not within specification, the batch is released. Electronic diapproximately (b) (4) or until over-written, as the	workbenches is not alwa PS-4000582: Environmen within each ISO 5 works en (b) (4) of the collected in Bay of the workbench at or workbench is limited to g operations within the IS (b) (4) sample ata is not maintained, but internal data held in the	(b) (4) the procedures do not yet sampled within the stal Monitoring- (b) pace (b) (4) exposure or aseptic of 3/18 (Repeater Pump ch at a height of appropriate to 1/2) (b) (4) 60-5 workbench. If we are taken. Hard-comay be retrievable funit is reportedly limit	ne critical  (4) which  manipulation operations), the roximately work surface.  samples, and initia (b) (4) py raw data is for itted tc(b) (4)
Work Instruction (b) (4) is suite (b) (4)	rticulates monitoring of the ISO-7 of JA-CAPS-400056, in the (b) (4) clear sampled in one of ocations under suite) is sampled the mixing room as to be sampled under HEPA Filters.	nroom Bays, whereby ea rneath a HEPA Filter,	ch Bay with room di (b) (4) . The a	mensions of septic filtration
sop-caps-4000 not sampled immoccasions to be dapproximately the (b) (4) Fi	gertip monitoring is not always sam 0582: Environmental Monitoring- dediately after sanitization with (b one immediately following <sup>(b)</sup> (4) glo (b) (4) under the HEPA-filter (b) (4) ISO-5 wo (b) (4)  act with the (b) (4) plate.	(b) (4) which states (6.0) (4) Fingertip sample ove sanitization, after white air, such as at workber orkbench on 8/10/18. The	6.1.A) that gloves mu ing was observed on the operator held anch (10)14 in Bay (10)16 on 8	several their hands for /08/18 and in d tc (b) (4)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zhongren Wu, Generic Drug Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, Investiga		Gayle S Lawson Investigator Signed By: Gayle S. Lawson -S Date Signed: 08-22-2016 10-26-06	DATE ISSUED 8/22/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	ions	PAGE 5 of 9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/30/2018-8/22/2018* FEI NUMBER 3009590582			
(215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  David L. Cain, Operations Manager				
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.	6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Allentown, PA 18106-9331	Outsourcing Facility			

vii) On 8/10/18, the operator performing (b) (4) and filling for Sodium Chloride Lot SCC37180810-01, on the (b) (4) workbench, sprayed and wiped the ISO-5 workbench in the critical manipulation area with sterile (b) (4) immediately after which the EM monitoring operator performed the surface sampling on that workbench in the freshly-cleaned area.

b) investigations into out-of-trend (OOT) and out-of-specification (OOS) EM data are not always conducted, per the firm's written procedures, such as SOP-CAPS-4000693: Notification of Quality Event (NQE), which states (5.1.4) that EM deviations (alert, action, atypical organisms) will be handled through the initiation of an NQE. For example, no investigation was initiated to investigate the non-viable particulate count in the filling room ISO-5 workbench (b) (4) on 5/27/18 that exceeded the action limit with counts of (b) (4) and (b) (4) where the alert and action limits are (b) (4) and (b) (4), respectively. The batch (Sodium Chloride Concentrate 23.4% Lot SCC37180527-01) was dispositioned as rejected under NQE-US58-180618-108 (6/18/18), for the technician's failure to obtain a subsequent non-viable particulate count on that workbench.

## **OBSERVATION 4**

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

Specifically, your investigation into the sterility failure of Heparin (b) (4) units in 0.9% Sodium Chloride Lot 37-369839 produced on 3/19/18 was deficient in that:

- a) no root cause was determined.
- b) the investigation revealed that the pharmacy technician performing the aseptic addition of Heparin Sodium Injection Lot 6015404 into Normal Saline 1000ml Excel Lot J7S009 via the Repeater Pump observed a black residue on the entry ports of approximately (b) (4) Normal Saline bags, and used these bags following spraying with sterile (b) (4) and wiping the ports; yet the investigation did not include an evaluation of the external surface of the iv bags or the process by which (b) (4) of iv bags are introduced into the cleanroom on a daily basis. The Appendix on pages 16-18 of 20 of the investigation indicates that (b) (4) units were produced on 3/19/18. Additionally, the investigation did not reference a deviation for this operator's non-compliance.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Zhongren Wu, Generic Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, Investigator	Cayle S Lowson Investigator Signed By Gayle S Lowson -5 Date Signed: 08-22:2016 19:26:06	8/22/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSE	ERVATIONS	PAGE 6 of 9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	7/30/2018-8/22/2018*		
Philadelphia, PA 19106	FEI NUMBER		
(215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875	3009590582		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
David L. Cain, Operations Manager			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services,	6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100		
Inc.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Allentown, PA 18106-9331	Outsourcing Facility		

c) the investigation revealed that the pharmacy technician performing the aseptic addition for the subject batch cleaned black residue from approximately (b) (4) Normal Saline bags and reported interviewing the product introduction personnel; yet failed to discuss if pharmacy technician aseptic processing personnel were interviewed about their practices pertaining to observed residues. Per the investigation, the firm conducted "a site-wide classroom-type aseptic training" on 4/02/18 to 4/04/18; yet did not reference a Corrective and Preventive Action record, required per SOP-CAPS-4000251: Corrective/Preventive Actions.

## **OBSERVATION 5**

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing and fully followed.

Specifically,

- a) deviations (notification of quality events (NQE) are not always initiated, as required by SOP-CAPS-4000693: Notification of Quality Event, SOP-CAPS-4000693: Notification of Quality Event (NQE), which states (5.1) that deviations will be documented, reviewed, and investigated. For example, an NQE was not initiated when an EM operator did not have a negative control for viable surface sampling performed on 5/27/18. Instead, the operator submitted a(b) (4) plate later obtained from storage which was not representative of the EM sampling performed that day.
- b) (b) (4) alarms for monitoring the pressure differentials for the cleanroom are not handled according to the firm's written procedure, SOP-CAPS-4000648: (b) (4)
- (b) (4) which states that all alarms must be responded to (section 6.8) and medium and high risk alarms will be documented on form, FRM-CAPS-4000256 for Out of Tolerance Record of Temperature, Pressure, and Humidity Monitored Equipment. Alarms reviewed for the time period from 5/6/18 to 8/09/18 show approximately (b) (4), which are classified as medium and high. No Form 256 were created and no Notification of Quality Events (NQE) were initiated to document the reasons for reclassifying the alarms to low risk. Additionally, approximately alarms occurring from 5/20/18 to 8/09/18 were not responded to in the (b) (4) system, reportedly because the response was entered on a subsequent day.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zhongren Wu, Generic Drug User Fee Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, Investigator	Cayle S Lawson Investigator Signed By: Gayle S: Lawson -S Daw Signed -09-22-2016 10:26-06	8/22/2018
	INCDECTIONAL OBSES	010. 100.1002	PAGE 7 of 9 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 7 of 9 PAGE

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE UG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	the land of the land	DATE(S) OF IN		
Philadelphia,			7/30/2018-8/22/2018* FEINUMBER	
	Ext:4200 Fax: (215)597-0875	300959	0582	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ID TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	, Operations Manager			
FIRM NAME	*	STREET ADDRESS		
Inc.	ture Pharmacy Services,	6580 Snowdrift	Rd Ste 100	
Allentown, PA		Outsourcing Fac	ility	
		1		
in a clean and satisfies a clean and satisfies and filling Additionally, dirt where finished properties and such requirements are sterility testing the sterility test sampled for sterility testing the sterility test sampled for sterility testing the sterility test	on 7 rug product purporting to be steril nts.  ere is no justification for the (b) (4) system, sample for Oxytocin products in	tation by rodents, bird in the white baseboard in dow into the aseptic produced adjacent to the (b) (4) rectly from the cleanroom in the clean in th	Is insects, and other on the room adjacent to cocessing rooms (b) suite and main clea m and sorted by batch ted to determine co- used by the firm in the sample capacity. F the product volume	to the sterile () (4) Suite). () Inroom bays, () Suite). () Suite). () Suite). () Inroom bays, () Suite). () Suit
OBSERVATION Procedures for the procedure.	N 8 he preparation of master production	on and control record	s are not described	in a written
(MBR) to ensure dated that it has b	e are no procedures to define the issue that a complete and accurate copy of seen reviewed for accuracy and that a rized printing in whole or part. For expectations are the second seen reviewed for accuracy and the second seco	the record is provided second person has also	to production, that it reviewed the record	is signed and , and to
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Zhongren Wu, Generic Drug Amendments (GDUFA) Gayle S Lawson, Investigat		Gayle S Lavacon Innexellipator Signed By: Cayle S Lavacon -S Date Signed: 06-22-20-19 10-26-96	DATE ISSUED 8/22/2018
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 8 of 9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/30/2018-8/22/2018* FEI NUMBER 3009590582
David L. Cain, Operations Manager	
Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.	STREET ADDRESS 6580 Snowdrift Rd Ste 100
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Allentown, PA 18106-9331	TYPEESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility

50% lot MAG37180628-01, produced 6/28/18 was reportedly printed by production on the (b) (4) system, for which all users log in with a shared password, and there is no requirement for and no record that the document was checked or signed and that a second person has also reviewed the record. There are reportedly no controls in place to prevent printing and reprinting of the MBR. Although the firm provided SOP-CAPS-4000643: Documentation- Hold, Test, Release Policy 503B Facilities-(b) (4), this procedure does not contain instructions for the handling of master batch records.

## \*DATES OF INSPECTION

7/30/2018(Mon), 7/31/2018(Tue), 8/01/2018(Wed), 8/02/2018(Thu), 8/03/2018(Fri), 8/06/2018(Mon), 8/07/2018(Tue), 8/08/2018(Wed), 8/09/2018(Thu), 8/10/2018(Fri), 8/20/2018(Mon), 8/21/2018(Tue), 8/22/2018(Wed)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE
Zhongren Wu, Generic Drug User Fee
Amendments (GDUFA)
Gayle S Lawson, Investigator

Gayle 3 Lawson Investigator Signed By, Oayle S, Lawson - 3 Date Signed: 00-22-2016 10 26:06 8/22/2018

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 9 of 9 PAGES